

BOARD MEETING AGENDA SUBMITTAL

TO: GCSD Board of Directors

FROM: Andrew Murphy, Assistant Fire Chief

DATE: January 12, 2021

SUBJECT: Agenda Item 6C. Consideration of authorizing the Groveland CSD Fire

Department to apply for the Office of Traffic Safety (OTS) Grant

RECOMMENDED ACTION:

Staff recommends the following action:

I move to allow the GCSD Fire Department to submit the Office of Traffic Safety grant application and allow the General Manager to sign any subsequent documents pertaining to this grant.

BACKGROUND:

The GCSD would like to participate in a grant administered by the Office of Traffic Safety (OTS). This grant will be utilized to purchase "Jaws of Life" rescue equipment. This Grant was opened to all fire agencies within Tuolumne County.

This equipment will ensure patients involved in motor vehicle collisions receive rapid and appropriate medical care through a coordinated system of emergency medical care. The Office of Traffic Safety places emphasis on the Emergency Medical Services (EMS) function. It has been proven by medical experts that if patients receive treatment in a hospital within an hour they have a greater chance for survival.

The Office of Traffic Safety prefers to fund these grants based on a "regional approach" which provides for standardization of equipment in a geographical area or county, as in this case, so in the event that multiple agencies are responding to the same incident the extrication equipment will be compatible. Tuolumne County Fire Department will also be seeking approval from the Board of Supervisors at the January 19, 2020 regular Board meeting to apply for several fire stations located throughout the County.

Groveland CSD Fire Department will be applying for the following cordless battery-operated extrication equipment: hydraulic power unit, cutters, spreaders, telescoping rams, and association batteries and charging units. The extrication equipment will be replacing existing equipment.

The total request for this grant is \$46,087.40.

ATTACHMENTS:

• Western Extrication Specialist, Inc Price Quote

FINANCIAL IMPACT:

This grant is 100% reimbursable. The District is responsible for the ordering and purchasing of the equipment; once completed the Office of Traffic Safety will reimburse the District for actual costs. If awarded, will return to the Board for formal approval of related budgetary adjustments (revenue and expense) to allow the expenditures outlined above to proceed.

Western Extrication Specialists, Inc.

P.O. Box 1065 Simi Valley, CA 93062 +1 8056247475 http://www.holmatro-westx.com



Price Quote

ADDRESS

Groveland Community Services

District - GCSD 18440 Striker Ct Sonora, Ca 95370 SHIP TO

Groveland Community Services District - GCSD 18440 Striker Ct

Sonora, Ca 95370

PRICE QUOTE # 1428

DATE 01/02/2021

EXPIRATION DATE 03/02/2021

TECH/SALES REP.

Casey Cockrell

DATE	ARTICLE NUMBER	DESCRIPTION	QTY	RATE	AMOUNT	
	159.000.064	PSP40 SPREADER	1	12,763.00	12,763.00T	
	159.000.063	PCU50 CUTTER	1	12,356.00	12,356.00T	
	159.000.062	PTR50 TELESCOPIC RAM	1	10,293.00	10,293.00T	
	151.000.804	TRE03 EXTENSION PIPE	1	987.00	987.00T	
151.000.583		PBPA287 BATTERY	6	713.00	4,278.00T	
	151.000.742	PBCH2 BATTERY CHARGER 120VAC	1	567.00	567.00T	
151.000.743		PMC2 MAINS POWER CONNECTOR 120VAC	1	1,327.00	1,327.00T	
		SUBTOTAL			42,571.00	
	TAX SHIPPING			3,086.40 430.00		
		TOTAL	TOTAL \$46,087.40		6,087.40	

Accepted By Accepted Date